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lowa Voter ID Law Survives Lawsuit Claiming
It Is “An Attack On The Latino Community”

In a much-needed victory for
election integrity, a judge has upheld
Iowa’s voter identification law, reject-
ing claims by a leftist open-borders
group that the measure is unconsti-
tutional because it makes it harder
for minorities to cast ballots. When
the group, League of United Latin
American Citizens (LULAC), filed the
lawsuit, the head of its lowa chapter
referred to the state’s voter ID law
as “an attack on the Latino commu-
nity” that places many restrictions
on the right to vote. He also said the
measure, passed in 2017, is a form of
“voter suppression.”

Under the law Iowans must
present a valid form of identification
before voting in elections. Acceptable
IDs include a driver’s license, nonop-
erator’s license, passport, military ID,
veteran’s ID or state-issued voter card.
Voter 1D laws are created to prevent
election fraud and 35 states have en-
acted them, according to the National

Court ruling upholds lowa voter ID. law

Conference of State Legislatures. The
U.S. Supreme Court has already ruled
on the issue. In 2008 the high court
upheld Indiana’s voter ID law, ruling
that the state’s interest in protecting
the integrity of the voting process
outweighed the insufficiently proven
burdens the law may impose on vot-
ers. “There is no question about the
legitimacy or importance of the State’s
interest in counting only the votes of
eligible voters,” the nation’s highest
court wrote in its decision. Even the
famously liberal Ninth Circuit Court
of Appeals has ruled in favor of voter
ID laws. In a decision involving Ari-
zona’s measure, the federal appellate
court found that the “photo identifi-
cation requirement is not an invidious
restriction” and does not violate the
14th Amendment’s equal protection
clause.

Yet states continue to spend a
fortune defending their voter ID
measures in court, mostly against left-
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“My goal has always been
to make it easy to vote,
but hard to cheat.”

~lowa Secretary of State
Paul Pate
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wing groups that assert they discrim-
inate against minorities and the poor.
LULAC filed its Iowa lawsuit in 2018
and the case went to trial this year,
around the end of June. The Latino
civil rights group claimed the law
makes it harder for certain citizens
— especially minorities — in lowa

to vote and that it violates sections
of the state constitution that guar-
antee the right to vote, due process,
equal treatment under the law and
freedom of speech. The defendant is
lowa’s secretary of state, Paul Pate.
Polk County District Judge Joseph
Seidlin, who presided over the case,
wrote in his decision that “for the vast
majority of eligible voters in Iowa,
the voter identification requirement
poses no real burden. They either
present a driver’s license or nonoper-
ator’s identification card which they
already have, or a voter ID card which
they either have or can easily obtain
for free.” Seidlin also found that the
evidence presented in his courtroom
failed to demonstrate what LULAC
alleged: that the burden on young,
old, female, minority and poor voters
to show an approved form of identifi-
cation at the polls is greater than the
rest of the population.

Pate, Towa’s secretary of state,
applauded the court for upholding
the principles of voter ID and election
integrity. “My goal has always been
to make it easy to vote, but hard to
See VOTER ID page 13
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in directing the findings or conclu-
sions of the research.” That is left

up to the SSRC, which claims that
selected researchers will use priva-
cy-protected Facebook data to “study
the platform’s impact on democracy
worldwide.” The nonprofit describes
itself as an international organization
guided by the belief that “justice,
prosperity, and democracy all require
better understanding of complex
social, cultural, economic, and politi-
cal processes.” In 2016, Soros’ Open
Society Foundations gave the SSRC
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Ordering subordinates to
target certain U.S. persons,
as Yovanovitch did, using
State Department resources
would constitute a violation
of laws and government
regulations.

*x Xk Xk

Voter ID
From page 12
cheat,” Pate said in a statement fol-
lowing the ruling. “lowans have over-
whelmingly voiced their support for
Voter ID and this law ensures voters
will be asked to provide identification
before casting their ballot.” The left
won't let it rest, however. Another in-
fluential liberal group, the American
Civil Liberties Union (ACLU), which
was not a party in the lawsuit, insists
Iowa’s voter ID law is discriminatory.
“Voter ID disproportionately disen-
franchises Black lowans, Latinos, and
others,” according to the ACLU. “Na-
tionally, one in four qualified Black
voters do not have government-issued
photo ID, and rates of Black lowans
without lowa driver’s licenses in some
counties, like Black Hawk, exceed
even those numbers.”

Former U.S. Ambassador Marie Yovanovitch

nearly $500,000 for a Latin Ameri-
ca human rights and public health

initiative and a global “equality and
antidiscrimination” program.

The 2018 Advisory Commis-
sion on Public Diplomacy report
confirms that the State Department
uses CrowdTangle and considers it
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an important tool for social media
managers to conduct official agency
business worldwide. The State De-
partment’s head of public diplomacy
training also encourages the use of
CrowdTangle to educate personnel
about polling data consumption and
“the difference between impression
and reach.” The State Department’s
Bureau of Educational and Cultural
Affairs (ECA) actually includes a
link to CrowdTangle and reveals the
agency uses it to track social media
posts. Nevertheless, ordering subor-
dinates to target certain U.S. persons,
as sources say Yovanovitch did, using
State Department resources would
constitute a violation of laws and
government regulations.

“This is not an obscure rule.
Everyone in public diplomacy or
public affairs knows they can’t make
lists and monitor U.S. citizens unless
there is a major national security
reason,” a senior State Department
official told Judicial Watch in Octo-
ber when the story broke. @

As part of a years-long election
integrity project, Judicial Watch has
taken action to support voter ID laws
and has filed court briefs on behalf of
states defending the measures against
lawsuits. In 2017, Judicial Watch
filed a brief with the U.S. Supreme
Court in support of North Carolina’s
voter ID and other election integrity
laws. The Obama Justice Department
and leftist groups alleged the law
was racially discriminatory against
black voters in violation of the 14th
Amendment and Section 2 of the fed-
eral Voting Rights Act. Last year Judi-
cial Watch filed a brief in the United
States Court of Appeals for the Elev-
enth Circuit urging it to sustain a dis-
trict court decision rejecting a lawsuit
challenging Alabama’s voter ID law.

League of United Latin American Citizens

Judicial Watch has also successfully
sued states — including California,
Ohio and Kentucky — that resulted
in cleaning up their voter rolls. )
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